
Insurance Company and County Farm Mutual Appointments
and Terminations

Company Appointment Renewals

All company appointments and terminations for insurance companies and county farm
mutual companies are required to processed electronically through the National Insurance
Producer Registry (NIPR). Electronic processing is mandatory pursuant to North Carolina
General Statute (NCGS) 58-2-250
(http://www.ncdoi.com/ASD/Motor_Clubs.aspx#Appointments) and North Carolina
Administrative Code (NCAC) 11 NCAC 06A.0201
(http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0201.html) and
11 NCAC 06A. 0505 (http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0505.html).

Additional information on electronic processing can be found on the National Insurance
Producer Registry (NIPR) website at www.nipr.com (http://www.nipr.com/).

In the rare instance that electronic processing cannot be done through NIPR, appointment
and termination forms have been provided for companies to utilize with prior approval by
Agent Services Division. The forms are located in the forms for insurance companies.

All company appointment renewals for insurance companies and county farm mutual
companies are required to processed electronically through the National Insurance Producer
Registry (NIPR). Electronic processing is mandatory pursuant to North Carolina
Administrative Code, 11 NCAC 06A.0501 (http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0501.html)effective
10/1/2010.

Additional Information:

http://www.ncdoi.com/ASD/Motor_Clubs.aspx#Appointments
http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0201.html
http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0505.html
http://www.nipr.com/
http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0501.html


FAQS on Company Appointment Renewal Process (/licensees/insurance-company-and-
county-farm-mutual-appointments-and-terminations/company-appointment-renewal-process)

Rules and Regulations Regarding Appointments

NCGS 58-33-40
(http://www.ncleg.net/EnactedLegislation/Statutes/HTML/BySection/Chapter_58/GS_58-33-
40.html)

11 NCAC 06A .0412 (http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0412.html)

11 NCAC 06A .0501 (http://reports.oah.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0501.html)

11 NCAC 06A.0201 (http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0201.html)

Regulations Regarding Terminations

NCGS 58-33-56
(http://www.ncleg.net/EnactedLegislation/Statutes/HTML/BySection/Chapter_58/GS_58-33-
56.html)

11 NCAC 06A-0201 (http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0201.html)

11 NCAC 06A.0505 (http://ncrules.state.nc.us/ncac/title%2011%20-
%20insurance/chapter%2006%20-
%20agent%20services%20division/subchapter%20a/11%20ncac%2006a%20.0505.html)

Agencies are not appointed in North Carolina. Agencies receive their lines of authority from
their affiliated agents.
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Licensees

Agent and Adjuster Licensing (/licensees/agent-and-adjuster-licensing)

Bail Bondsmen Licensing (/licensees/bail-bondsmen-licensing)

Captive Insurance (/insurance-industry/captive-insurance)

Collection Agency Licensing (/licensees/collection-agency-licensing)

Insurance Company and County Farm Mutual Appointments and
Terminations (/licensees/insurance-company-and-county-farm-mutual-
appointments-and-terminations)

Company Appointment Renewal Process FAQs (/licensees/insurance-company-and-
county-farm-mutual-appointments-and-terminations/company-appointment-renewal-
process)

Company Licensing and Registration (/licensees/company-licensing-and-registration)

Continuing Care Retirement Community Licensing (/licensees/continuing-care-
retirement-community-licensing)

Individual Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Licensing (/licensees/individual-self-
insured-workers-compensation-licensing)

Insurance Business Entity Licensing (/licensees/insurance-business-entity-licensing)

Life and Health Licensing (/licensees/life-and-health-licensing)

Motor Club Licensing (/licensees/motor-club-licensing)

Nonadmitted Domestic Surplus Lines Insurers Licensing (/licensees/nonadmitted-
domestic-surplus-lines-insurers-licensing)

Pre-Licensing Education Providers (/licensees/pre-licensing-education-providers)
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https://www.ncdoi.gov/licensees/insurance-company-and-county-farm-mutual-appointments-and-
terminations

Premium Finance Company Licensing (/licensees/premium-finance-company-licensing)

Professional Employer Organizations Licensing (/licensees/professional-employer-
organizations-licensing)

Surplus Lines Licensing (/licensees/surplus-lines-licensing)

Third Party Administrator Licensing (/licensees/third-party-administrator-tpa-licensing)

Viatical Settlement Provider Licensing (/licensees/life-and-health-licensing/viatical-
company-licensing)

Home Inspector Licensure Board (https://www.ncosfm.gov/licensing-cert/home-
inspector-licensure-board-hilb)

OSFM Licensees (https://www.ncosfm.gov/licensing-certification)

Pharmacy Benefit Manager Licensing (/licensees/life-and-health-licensing/pharmacy-
benefit-manager-licensing)
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